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Estimate.



Collections and Mixed Lots.








1
Small box with a bundle of stockcards of mainly medium value stamps (i.e. not common 


but not rare, many worth from a few pence to a few pounds) from a good variety of mainly 


Commonwealth countries, nearly all before about 1950s. (100s) (
..
..
£150.

2
Assorted lot in carton, including; an album of U.N. 1986 FDCs, two stockbooks with some 


mint UK, a bundle of stockcards with mainly Commonwealth selected stamps (inc. some 


useful and scarcer), sparse album of USA, bundle of Australia PSEs, another of UK FDCs, 


mixed pages, small album of Swiss FDCs, a few old approval books, etc. (
..
£100.

3
Plastic crate with unusual mix, not of bulk material, but odds and ends of many areas, often 


scarcer or more unusual. Includes Czechoslovakia, USSR, Romania, USA, Ireland, etc. 


(100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
60.

4
Carton with large accumulation of world album pages and stockleaves, c.35cm thick. 


Apparently all-world. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
60.

5
Nineteen very varied albums, binders, and stockbooks in carton. Wide world content, some 


very poor, others ok. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
..
60.

6
Large accumulation in two cartons. World stamps in packets, some pictorial packet material 


stock, a few covers, etc. (Many 1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
50.

7
Ideal album (for world up to 1914) with general world collection of 2,000+ stamps, mainly 


used. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

8
Carton with three-volume 1974 UPU collection (mainly u.m.), 2 albums of Guernsey and 


Jersey, world colln. in two Worldex  albums, plus others loose, 2nd-hand supplies, etc. (
50.

9
Small cigar box with loose mix of earlier stamps only (all 19th century ?) from a mix of 


mainly Commonwealth countries, apparently all with minor to major faults, but enormous 


catalogue. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
45.

10
Two boxes with many thousands of world stamps mainly in packets, a bundle of album 


pages, a few old approval books, etc. Large quantities. (
..
..
40.

11
Album of world stamps (inc. a poor penny black), other junior albums, UK 1987 Year Book, 


a few other mint UK, several covers, and loose mixed others. (100s) (
..
40.

12
Approx. 6kg net weight of almost entirely European kiloware (a few years old) with much 


Switzerland, France, Spain, and many others in smaller numbers. (
..
40.

13
A mixed lot very strong in modern Switzerland (stamps, FDCs, presentation cards, etc.) – 


also has older Swiss, and other countries. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
40.

14
Carton of loose stamps, pages, etc., and inc. a bundle of items unsold in previous “Buy or 


Bid” sales (these cat. hundreds of pounds). (
..
..
..
40.

15
Two cartons with about a dozen albums/binders/stockbooks. Much USA, U.N. Flags, but 


other countries and general world also. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
35.

16
Collection in album of only a selection of mainly non-Commonwealth countries, inc. 


French African area, Argentina, Ireland, Laos. Mainly 1950s-80s, some earlier, used and 


mint. (c.4,000) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

17
Carton with a varied world mix – a bag of album pages, some sheets of c.t.o. USSR, world 


commercial covers, some binders, packets of loose USA, etc. (1,000s) (
..
30.

18
A jumble of packets in carton with mainly USA but other countries also, plus a few pages, 


FDCs, etc. (Many 1,000s) (
..
..
..
…
..
30.

19
A carton partly filled with many thousands of world stamps in bags/packets, and also 


containing album of USSR 1973-76, a bundle of loose world pages, etc. (
..
30.

20
Carton with jumbled all-world mix – much of it loose in packets/bags, often partly sorted. 


(10,000s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

21
Accum. of world stamps, mainly loose – wide mix. (10,000s) (
..
..
30.

22
Mixed carton lot – many 1,000s. Worldwide loose, in packets, etc., etc. (
..
30.

23
Early to middle (plus a few cheap later) colln. in three binders. Most interest in Common- 


wealth and European. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
30.
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Collections and Mixed Lots, continued.

24
Two boxes of almost entirely bulk used USA, although other USA (dupl. covers/p.stat.), 


and just some material of other countries. (Many 1,000s) (
..
..
30.

(
The following sixteen lots are mixed boxes. Each carton will normally have a mix of loose 


stamps, possibly some on pages or stockleaves, some covers, and all sorts of material. All 


originate in the USA, and there is a very strong bias to that country throughout. Content 


varies considerably from box to box, some better, some worse, some with little other than 


USA, others with more of a world mix, and they are probably best suited to bidders who 


have the chance to view, or to absent bidders who don’t mind a gamble. Although each has 


an estimate of £30., it is possible that prices may vary from £20 to £75.

25
As described above. (
..
..
..
..
..
30.

26
As above. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

27
As above. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

28
As above. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

29
As above. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

30
As above. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

31
As above. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

32
As above. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

33
As above. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

34
As above. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

35
As above. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

36
As above. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

37
As above. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

38
As above. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

39
As above. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

40
As above. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

41
Mainly albums in a box – some empty, others with mixed world, or USA, a few Philippines, 


some loose Scandinavia, Yugoslavia in a catalogue, etc. (
..
..
28.

42
Row upon row of small packets of sorted, generally cheaper used, world stamps, plus others 


off-paper loose, cigar boxes of USA, bundleware, etc. (10,000s) (
..
..
28.

43
Carton with a quantity of world kiloware sorted into bags, a small bundle of world miniature 


sheets, further USA stamps on and off paper, etc. (
..
..
..
28.

44
Carton with a USA-biased (though whole world also) accumulation. Albums, stockbook, 


cover album, kiloware, etc. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
26.

45
All-world accumulation in three binders, 2 junior albums, loose pages, etc. (100s) (
24.

46
Fat US-made album with world collection (mainly non-Commonwealth) generally up to 


about 1950s. (Many 100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
24.

47
Carton containing mixed world on pages (much USA), a few binders of mixed countries, 


a few bags of world kiloware, etc. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
24.

48
Medium box with thousands of world stamps sorted into packets. (
..
24.

49
Many thousands of world stamps in shoebox, almost entirely off-paper and with little UK. 


Approx. 1kg net weight. (
..
..
..
..
..
24.

50
Scott printed album with world collection to about 1930s, mainly foreign (100s) (
22.

51
Odd stamps of Australia (3), USA, HK, Mauritius, and Trinidad.
..
..
20.

52
Scott printed album with mixed countries to about 1970s inc. Cyrenaica, Ecuador, Egypt, 


Finland, France, and fewer of others. (Some 100s) (
..
..
..
20.

53
Stockalbum with a variety of Germany, Commonwealth, some other Europe and Overseas. 


Odd mix. (Few 100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
20.

54
Box of remainders – several albums/stockbooks, a bundle of remainder club books, etc., 


high proportion UK. (Many 100s) (
..
..
..
..
20.

A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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Collections and Mixed Lots, continued.

55
Odds in a box – small lots of several countries, some general mix, and a few empty binders. 


(Many 100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

56
Mixed carton – world on pages, packets and stockcards, some German presentation cards, 


and so on. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

57
Fairly big box of remainders. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
20.

58
Approx. 1.75kg net weight of world stamps (small proportion UK) (1,000s) (

16.

59
Box of remainders, all-world. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
15.

60
Box with all-world sorted in envelopes etc. Mostly off-paper (much Commonwealth/UK), 


but some kiloware also. A few Commonwealth commercial covers also. (
..
15.

61
Bundle of 25 individual country packets, each with an all-different seln. (e.g. 200 diff. 


Australia, 100 diff Austria, 100 diff. Indonesia, etc.) (3,430) (
..
..
12.

62
A similar lot, some different countries. (3,600) (
..
..
..
12.

63
Medium box with world mix. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
10.

64
Long box with a world (non-UK) off-paper mix (approx. 300g net) (
..
12.

65
A similar lot, net weight c.280g. (
..
..
..
..
12.

66
A similar lot, net weight c.270g. (
..
..
..
..
12.

67
A similar lot, net weight c.270g. (
..
..
..
..
12.

68
A similar mix in small plastic box, net weight c.190g. (
..
..
8.

69
About 1.25kg net of world kiloware, mainly foreign. (
..
..
..
6.

70
British Commonwealth; 1840-1935 predominantly used collection in half-decent New 


Ideal album. A few sets seen, but mainly odds. Some strength in UK (1840 1d black, 2 x 


1840 2d blue, some useful surface-printed, high values in QV, KE7, and KG5). Good 


pickings throughout, condition on the whole quite good (some poor, many fine/very fine). 


(c.4,000) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
£400.

71
--; five little stockbooks with quite a powerful content, all in the Queen Victoria to King 


George 6th period, mint and used. Main areas are South African Provinces, South Africa, 


Cyprus, South West Africa, Somaliland, New Hebrides, Antigua, Bahamas, St. Vincent, 


Sierra Leone, and Zanzibar. Total stated to catalogue £5,000+ (c.1,250) (
..
£300.

72
--; album with QV to early QE ranges. Better m. & u. material is present from Chamba, 


Jhind, Mosul, Labuan, New South Wales, NZ (Chalons), and Tasmania. S.t.c.£4,000+ 


(c.1,200) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
£280.

73
--; four remainder club books with selections of Malaya & States (153), North Borneo 


(90), Seychelles (104), Mauritius (93), and Australian States (131). Used and mint, s.t.c. 


£2,500+ (but this includes some with no gum or faults)

..
..
£100.

74
--; small box with a bundle of stockcards of mainly medium value stamps (i.e. not common 


but not rare, many worth from a few pence to a few pounds) from a good variety of 


countries, apparently QV to KG6 only. (100s) (
..
..
..
90.

75
--; carton with 17 albums with collections of QE material. Most are u.m., but a number 


throughout have marked gum due to incorrect use of Hawid mounts. Twelve of the albums 


are 1966-82 omnibus collections, three St. Vincent, one of SPECIMEN opts, and one mixed. 


(c.2,600) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
75.

76
--; 1937-92 u.m. and c.t.o. seln. of defin and commem sets, some odds, some in fourblocks. 


Countries include Cyprus, Gibraltar, various Pacific islands, S.Africa Homelands, etc. Also 


a few S.M.O.M. S.t.c.£540+ (c.700, 17 m.s.)
..
..
..
75.

77
--; album of countries J to V, generally up to KG5/KG6, mint and used. Total cat. is about 


£500., largely made up by many medium values. (c.600) (
..
..
60.

78
--; two slim stockbooks of mint and used mainly QV to earlier QE, inc. a decent scattering 


of slightly better stamps, some sets/short sets, etc. High catalogue. (100s) (
..
60.

79
--; stockalbum of largely used, early to modern, inc. some UK. (c.1,300) (
..
20.

80
--; m. & u. mix in stockbook (c.600+) (
..
..
..
..
20.
MATERIAL IS ACCEPTED FOR FUTURE SALES AT ANY TIME.
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Collections and Mixed Lots, continued.

81
British Commonwealth; large stockbook with a mix of mainly used (c.2,500+) (
15.

82
--; small seln. of QV issues m. & u. inc. multiples. (43)

..
..
10.

83
--; Africa; a few stockcards with seln. of Rhodesia (8 Double-Heads, 4 Admirals), Natal 


(11), S.Africa, Morocco Ag., a few modern Rhodesia, etc.
..
..
20.

84
--; Australasia; small mainly mint colln. in Scott printed album of PNG, Samoa, Sarawak, 


Victoria, and a few others (100s ?) (
..
..
..
..
8.

85
--; West Indies; three little boxes with off-paper mixes of Jamaica (c.65g net), Trinidad and 


Tobago (c.70g), and general (c.65g). (1,000s) (
..
..
..
15.

86
--; Omnibus; 1949 UPU m.m. collection in small printed album, consisting of 38 Common-


wealth sets plus 10 foreign sets. (175) (
..
..
..
..
24.

87
--; --; 1972 S.Wedding and 1973 R.Wedding virtually complete u.m. (c.150, 5 m.s.)
12.

88
--; --; 1981 Royal Wedding u.m. collection (inc. foreign issues) in seven SG albums, with 


sets, miniature sheets, sheetlets, booklets. (100s) (
..
..
..
£120.

89
Africa; large stockbook of mainly former French Colonies, colourful. (c.1,500) (
22.

90
--; stockbook of Angola, Belgian Congo (many of these first two), Congo, Ethiopia, 


Malagasy, Morocco, Sudan, Tunisia, Zambia, and others. (1,000+) (
..
18.

91
Asia; well-filled album with Korea, Vietnam, Indonesia, India (many), Bhutan, Pakistan, 


and several other countries. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
15.

92
Europe; stockbook with WW2 and modern issues of Serbia (226), Croatia (76), and 


Slovakia/Slovak Republic (303), m. & u. with occasional dupl. (
..
..
30.

93
--; remainder album of Hungary, small collection of Greece, and a stockbook of USSR 


paintings. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

94
--; binder with stockleaves of Poland, Romania, and USSR, up to about 1970s, a few early, 


mainly used/c.t.o. (c.2,000)
..
..
..
..
..
10.

95
Foreign; stockbook with a selection of mainly European (some overseas) mint and used, 


mainly 20th century, all with tickets showing catalogue prices, which are mainly in the 50p 


to £3 region (and some higher). Total s.t.c. £2,000. (c.400+) (
..
..
£100.

96
--; stockbook with France (mainly 1960s m. & u.) and mixed others (100s) (
..
10.

97
Latin America; 1949-63 m.m. selection on pages of Argentina (175), Brasil (155), and 


Colombia (45).
..
..
..
..
..
..
15.

98
Middle East; stockalbum with mainly Gulf States pictorials. (c.800) (
..
15.

99
--; approx. 1958-63 l.m.m. range on pages of Palestine, Syria, and Yemen. (c.325, several 


m.s.)
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

100
Thematic; bundle of 15 individual packets, each with an all-different seln. (e.g. 100 diff. 


aviation, 150 birds, 50 cars, 200 paintings, 50 world cup, etc.) (2,000) (
..
15.

101
--; J.F. Kennedy; small mint colln. in album, approx.1962-64. (c.75, a few m.s. etc.) (
10.

102
--; World Refugee Year; 1959-60 mint colln. (mainly fine u.m.) in album (c.160, 1 cover) (
10.

103
Covers; six albums of 1972-78 Omnibus FDCs, Bermuda and Jamaica FDCs, UK FDCs 


(inc. 1972 S.Wedding Royal Lancers), and a few foreign. (c.525) (

..
75.

(
Perfins; see Australia.

(
Cinderella; see Austria, Indian States (Jammu & Kashmir), Israel, Malaysia, Sarawak, 


S.Africa (Natal), S.Africa, U.K. 

104
Literature; Stanley Gibbons Commonwealth Simplified 2003 (current) catalogue, in colour. 


As new but for a couple of bashes etc. (Retail £39.95) (
..
..
20.

105
--; Stanley Gibbons Stamps of the World catalogue, 2002 edition (4 volumes). Used but 


complete. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

106
--; SG Commonwealth and British Empire 1840-1952 catalogue, 2004 edition. (
15.

107
--; SG Great Britain Specialised vol. 1 – Queen Victoria, 2001. (
..
..
4.

OVERALL SPENDING LIMITS, OR ALTERNATIVE BIDS, may be stated on your bid form.
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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Collections and Mixed Lots, continued.

108
Supplies (Second-Hand); shoebox with a selection of Hawid type strips, mainly taken out 


of their packets – probably the equivalent of 10 or 20 (or more ?) full packets, mixed sizes, 


black background. (
..
..
..
..
..
15.

109
--; approx. 600 clear plastic pages, each with two pockets suitable for old postcards. Also 


a further 800 similar pages with a single larger pocket (c. 150 x 210 mm). (
..
15.

110
--; approx. 250 black stockcards, each 143 x 207 mm with 7 clear strips on front. (
15.

111
--; unused Scott two-volume printed album for “British America” (which excludes Canada 


and provinces) for issues up to 1974. (
..
..
..
..
15.

112
--; three empty Lighthouse springback binders, blue (Luxus DL, retail £47.85 each new), 


titled on spines, otherwise fine. (
..
..
..
..
15.

113
--; unused Scott Specialty Series printed album for USA 1845-1991, heavy. (

8.




Non-Philatelic Items 

114
Banknotes; Bermuda 1947 £1 in VF condition (cat.$150.) (arguably unc.), plus four other 


Bermuda, and a few of other countries. 
..
..
..
..
30.

115
Cigarette Cards; twelve different sets all in matching stick-in printed albums, the covers 


generally rubbed and dirty. (
..
..
..
..
..
12.

116
Coins; mixed world selection of mainly proofs, uncirculated sets, a quantity of 1968-69 


Gibraltar crowns in cases, duplicated 1967 Canada sets, etc. (dozens of items). (
50.

117
--; 1974-79 Conservation Coin Collection selection of about 42 silver proof coins from a 


variety of countries, mainly crown size. Also a self-assembly coin display/cabinet, in 


pieces, unused, designed to take this series. (
..
..
..
£130.

118
--; box with about 2.5kg of UK pennies, and some others. (
..
..
3.

(
Ephemera; see Germany.

119
Model Vehicles; radio controlled jeep-like vehicle (250mm long) with controller. Brand 


new. (Needs batteries.) (
..
..
..
..
..
5.

120
Postcards; album of Bamforth sentimental song cards inc. many sets, generally fine unused 


(300) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
60.

121
--; large shoebox with quantity of mainly modern cards, UK and foreign, used and unused 


(estimated 1,000), and another shoebox of unused UK PHQ cards (c.600). (
..
20.


AUCTION PROGRAMME

(     28 February 2005     (
(     4 April 2005     (     16 May 2005     (
(     13 June 2005     (
These dates, though fairly firm, are still provisional. The publication of the auction catalogue is confirmation of the date.


ORDERS can be brought to the auction for you. Please write, ‘phone, or email in advance. 
We are happy to bring virtually anything from the shop that is normal stock – albums, catalogues, pages, accessories, as well as any particular stamps or sets you need.


Bidding by email ?
We normally confirm receipt of email bids within 24 hours – with two exceptions; {i} no action is normally taken on the Sunday, and {ii} on the day of the auction we try to confirm within one hour. We do not normally have access to our emails after 3pm on sale day. 
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Classified by Country

122
Afghanistan; 1939-48 small m. & u. seln. on four pages. (53)
..
..
6.

123
Antigua; 1913 5/- l.m.m., SG 51 cat.£70.
..
..
..
..
30.

124
Ascension; 1956 defin set (13) l.m.m., small tone spot on 5/- (S.o.W.  cat.£125. for u.m.)
22.

125
Australian States; New South Wales; 1860-72 perf.12 6d grey m.m. (full gum, toned at 


right, rough perfs at right) SG 143/4/5 cat.£300.
..
..
..
30.

126
Australia and States; used range in stockbook of States (c.100+), and dupl. Australia 


(c.1,000) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
10.

127
Australia; 1913-35 m. & u. seln. inc. 1918-20 1d l.m.m. (SG 50, cat.£35.), 1924 4d m.m. 


(80, £29.), 1929-30 9d m.m. (108, £30.), 1931-36 6d m.m. (132, £22.), 1931 Air 6d m.m. 


(139a, £35.), 1932 Lyre Bird 1/- (2) m.m. (140, £42. each), 1934 Victoria set f.u. (147a-9a, 


£28.), 1934 Macarthur 9d l.m.m. (£27.), Macarthur set used (£50.), 1934-48 1/6 m.m. (153, 


£35.), 1935 Anzac 1/- (2) fair used (£38 each), a few p.dues and officials. (51)
..
50.

128
--; 1914-30 mint seln. of KG5 Heads comprising SG nos. 23 l.m.m. (cat.£25.), 23b l.m.m. 


(£18.), 47 u.m. (£18.), 51a u.m. (£20.), 81 u.m. (£23.), 100 m.m. (£38.)

30.

129
--; 1936 Telephone set (2) in m.m. imprint gutter fourblocks (folded on gutters as usual). 


Cat.£14+
..
..
..
..
..
..
5.

130
--; 1936 S.Aust. 1/- in m.m. imprint gutter fourblock (folded un gutter as usual), cat.£40+
12.

131
--; 1940 AIF set on quite clean illus unaddressed FDC (stamps cat.£25.)
..
8.

132
--; 1940 AIF set (4) m.m. (6d thinned), plus 1959 defin set (13) all m.m. (S.o.W. cat.£82. for 


u.m.)
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
12.

133
--; shoebox with approx. 500g net weight of off-paper stamps, mainly modern, high percent-


age of pictorials. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
..
20.

134
--; broken stockbook containing 790 different used. (
..
..
..
10.

135
--; Perfins; seln. on stockleaf. Some are Officials, but the majority commercial. (c.143)
20.

136
Austria; 1948-52 Costumes 3s50 (6 u.m., 4 slightly poorer m.), 1950-53 Air 20s u.m. (4), 


1957-70 20s u.m. (8), cat.£214.

..
..
..
..
24.

137
--; stockleaves and stockcards with m. & u. mix (100s) 

..
..
8.

138
--; Cinderella; six labels (same design, different colours) showing Max Nordau, attached to 


sheet headed “Wohlfahtsmarken des Jüdischen Nationalfonds”.
..
..
5.

139
Austrian Area; pages with m. & u. colln. of Lombardy and Venezia (20), Occupations (35), 


Bosnia and Herzegovina (152).
..
..
..
..
..
30.

140
Austro-Hungarian Military Post; Serbia; 1916 horizontal opt 5h (c.290) and 10h (c.450) 


all in u.m. blocks (mainly of 20+), mainly fine.
..
..
..
35.

141
Bahamas; 1942 Landfall short set to 5/- (plus shade each of 2/-, 3/-) l.m.m. (cat. c.£50+ 


for u.m.), and 1965 defin set (15) m.m. (S.o.W. £51.)
..
..
..
20.

142
Barbados; stockbook with collection of used and mint from a few Britannias through to 


early 1970s. (c.300) (
..
..
..
..
..
15.

143
Bechuanaland; 1891-97 seln. of 1d SG 31 (7), 1d SG 41 (7), 2d SG 42 (2), and ½d SG 56 


(23), mainly mint, and mainly with small opt. varieties. 
..
..
..
30.

144
--; 1932 1d u.m., 3/- very l.m.m. (centred left), and 1935 S.J. set u.m., cat.£43.

10.

145
--; Postage Dues; 1926 set (3), and 1932-58 set (3), u.m. (cat.£22. for m.m.)
..
8.

146
Belgium; 1849-1926 stockleaf with seln. of better values m. & u. inc. 1919 “Tin Hat” 10f 


(gum faults, cat.£110.). S.t.c. DM.3,000+ (1999 Michel) (38)
..
..
70.

147
--; 1869-80 defin set (12) g./f.u. – the 8c heavy postally used, 1f fine postally used, 5f f.u. 


with roller (savings) cancel (SG cat.£1,200. – Belgian specialised cat. rates this at about 


40% with roller cancel). Also a few others. 
..
..
..
..
£100.

(
--; see also Germany WW1.
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148
Bermuda; 1918-87 mint collection in printed album, generally u.m. after 1964 (but a fair 


number with shiny gum due to bad use of Hawids). Reasonably complete from 1935 S.J. 


onwards (missing KG6 12/6), and with a little dupl. (c.475, 5 m.s.) (
..
90.

149
Brasil; mainly used mix on stockleaves, in no apparent order. Fair mix. (c.300) 
6.

150
British Post Office in Bangkok; 1882-85 wmk. Crown CA 4c pale brown heavy m.m. SG 


17 cat.£75.
..
..
..
..
..
..
15.

151
Canada; slim stockbook with mint and used seln. of Newfoundland (177, s.t.c.£1,700+, inc. 


a few of other provinces), and of Canada (362, s.t.c.£2,700+, with nothing after 1951). 


Peppered throughout with better values, condition generally good to very fine but odd 


poorer stamps in places. 
..
..
..
..
..
£200.

152
--; 1870-1991 scattered m. & u. colln. in Harris printed album (c.600) (

20.

153
--; 1897 Jubilee $1 fine and fresh l.m.m., centred to upper left. SG 136, cat.£425.
£120.

154
--; 1898-1902 QV Numerals set (11) average mint (good appearance but some faults). SG 


150-165, cat.£800.
..
..
..
..
..
..
90.

155
Cayman Islands; 1902-3 2½d, 6d, 1/-, and 1905 set (5) l.m.m./m.m., cat.£164.

45.

156
Ceylon; 1857-68 mint seln. comprising 1857-64 ½d imperf. m.m. (SG 17, cat.£170., couple 


minor defects), 1863-65 ½d (1 unused, 1 m.m.) (SG 48, cat.£40. each), ½d fair m.m. (48b, 


£50.), 2d m.m. (50, £70.), 1866-68 1d m.m. (61, £20.).
..
..
..
50.

157
--; 1867-70 mint seln. comprising 4d, 5d (3), 6d (2), 9d, 1/-. Cat. minimum £330. Mainly 


g./f. but some creases etc.
..
..
..
..
..
40.

158
--; 1872-1900 attractive and useful mint collection on a few pages. Some of the better inc. 


1883-98 2c m.m. (SG 146, cat.£55.), 1885 20c/24c unu. (part gum, 165, £55.), 28c/48c 


l.m.m. (168, £38.), 10c/64c m.m. (174, £60.), 1r12c/2r50 fair m.m. (176, £95.), 1885 


56c/96c heavy m.m. (192, £50.), 1888-90 2c/4c unu. (part gum, 206, £65.), 2c/4c (208, 


£45.), 1893-99 2r50 m.m. (249, £28.), 1898-99 1r50, 2r25 m.m. (254-5, £55.), 1899-1900 


set (9) m.m. (256-64, £65.), etc. Many are fine, most are good, some are a bit poorer. (57)
£150.

159
--; 1899-1900 set (9) optd. SPECIMEN generally fine. SG 256-64s, cat.£180.
..
50.

160
--; 1903-5 set (12), 1904-5 set (12), 1908 set (2), and 1910-11 2c to 50c, all mint, mainly 


fine (a few with toned gum or minor faults). Cat.£230.
..
..
..
40.

161
--; 1908 5c and 6c optd. SPECIMEN, fine, SG 289s, 291s, cat.£65.
..
..
20.

162
--; 1912-25 fine seln. of wmk. Mult. Crown CA KG5 defins inc. 3c wmk. invtd. & reversed 


(toned, SG 302y, £24.), 6c s/ways m.m. (305a, £38.), 6c invtd. l.m.m. (305w, £27.), 15c 


invtd. l.m.m. (311aw, £24.), 30c s/ways l.m.m. (313ab, £26.), 5r l.m.m. (317, £17.), 10r 


m.m. (318, £60.), mainly f./v.f. (33). Also seln. of War Stamps m. (15)
..
50.

163
--; 1921-32 mint seln. of values to 1r (23), also four later.
..
..
10.

164
--; 1921-32 3c green with invtd. wmk., and 6c with wmk. invtd. & reversed, each in mint 


fourblock (each 2 l.m.m., 2 u.m.). SG 339w, 342y, cat.£216.
..
..
50.

165
--; 1921-32 50c die I in u.m. upper marginal fourblock, SG 353a (cat.£220. for m.m.)
60.

166
--; 1927-29 SPECIMEN opts. on 2r (fine), 5r (fine), and 20r (no gum, fair only).

15.

167
--; 1935-36 pictorial defin set (11 + 2c, 3c perfs) l.m.m./m.m., cat.£68. Also 1935 S.Jubilee 


set (4) l.m.m. (£9.75)
..
..
..
..
..
20.

168
--; 1935-36 3c perf.14 in lower marginal imprint pair, right marginal fourblock, and left 


marginal six-block, all u.m. with quite heavy toning, a few bits of adhesion. SG 369a, cat. 


£27. each = £324.
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

169
--; 1857-70 used colln. of Pence issues on a few pages. Includes 1857-59 5d f.u. with good 


margins (cat.£150.), 1861-64 9d f.u. (SG 33, cat.£60.), 1862 5d g.u. (40, £150.), etc. Poor to 


fine. (65)
..
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

170
--; 1872-1911 used colln. on pages. Includes 1872-80 perf.14 set (11, cat.£110.), perf. 


14x12½ set (3, cat.£136.), several 1885 surcharges, 1898-99 1r50 f.u. (£45.), 1899-1900 


high values (2, £70.). Mixed condition, mainly good/fine. (120)
..
..
70.
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171
Ceylon; 1912-37 used colln. of KG5 defins inc. 1912-25 10r fair used, 1921-32 5r g.u., 20r 


g.u. but small tear, etc. (99)
..
..
..
..
..
40.

172
--; 1938-49 defins used seln. on pages with all perfs and wmks. as per SG catalogue, mainly 


good/fine.
..
..
..
..
..
..
16.

173
--; 1947-72 used colln. on pages. (165)
..
..
..
..
8.

174
China; mixed m. & u. seln. on stockleaves, slight dupl. (c.600)
..
..
6.

175
Cook Islands; 1892 1d m.m., 1d f.u. (crayon line), 1½d m.m., 2½d m.m. (small tone spot), 


and 10d f.u. S.t.c.£257.
..
..
..
..
..
45.

176
--; 1893-1919 m. & u. seln., s.t.c.£950+, some rust spotting on mint. (46)
..
90.

177
--; 1931-32 “RAROTONGA” opt. on 10/- and £1 v.f.u. (each with minor manuscript mark 


on reverse). SG 97-98, cat.£95, £150.
..
..
..
..
60.

178
--; 1936-44 2/6 to £1 set (4) l.m.m., SG118-21 (cat.£150. for u.m.)
..
..
32.

179
--; 1936-44 5/- SG 123 v.f.u., cat.£350.
..
..
..
..
£100.

180
Cuba; mainly used mix in stockbook (c.1,000) (
..
..
..
10.

181
Cyprus; 1882 30pa on 1pi mint spacefiller, SG 24 cat.£1,500.
..
..
20.

182
--; 1964-88 u.m. seln.of defin and commem sets and miniature sheets, inc. a few Turkish 


issues (a few m.s. are c.t.o.) S.t.c.£160. (295, 14 m.s.)
..
..
..
40.

183
--; two stockleaves with mainly used mix (c.300)

..
..
8.

184
Czechoslovakia; 1918-92 collection in two albums, mostly used/c.t.o., a few l.m.m. in later 


years. Reasonably complete from about late 1930s. Includes many of the attractive and 


useful sets around 1920s/30s. (c.3,000) (
..
..
..
..
£100.

185
--; 1918-88 large stockbook with m. & u. range, little apparent duplication. Bulk is 1958 


onwards, and inc. m.s. S.t.c.£2,200. (using Michel) (Estimated 1,800) (
..
£100.

186
--; 1918-86 fairly comprehensive m. & u. colln. in two large stockbooks, with strength from 


1959 onward. From 1964 onward there seems to be one u.m. set and one c.t.o. set of each 


(except m.s. which are u.m. only). (c.3,600) (
..
..
..
75.

187
Denmark; 1875-1901 (1895-1901) Bicoloured perf.12¾ set (8) l.m.m. SG 80-87, cat.£87.
24.

188
--; 1882 Arms Type (small corner numerals) 5ø m.m., large part gum, one blunt perf., and 


20ø dull ultramarine m.m. with inverted wmk. (probably regummed). SG 88-89, cat.£160. 


each = £320.
..
..
..
..
..
..
35.

189
--; 1884-1902 Arms Type (large corner numerals) perf.14 x 13½ set (3), and perf.12½ set 


(6) mainly fine l.m.m., SG 90-101cat.£88.
..
..
..
..
20.

190
--; 1904-5 Christian IX set (5 plus shades of all but 10ø), and 1905-6 tidy background set 


(2) l.m.m./m.m./u.m., cat.£140.
..
..
..
..
..
35.

191
--; 1904-30 mint seln. on a few pages; mainly l.m.m., some m.m. or u.m. Includes useful 


seln. of surcharges, good seln. of Wavy Line type, etc. (74)
..
..
65.

192
--; 1907-12 Frederik VIII set (7 + shades of 20ø, 35ø, 50ø) l.m.m./u.m., cat.£110+.
30.

193
--; 1912 GPO 5kr wmk. Crowns m.m., tiny thins, SG 134 cat.£225.
..
..
20.

194
--; 1913-28 Christian X defin set (complete as per SG (missing only the smaller 12ø) 


l.m.m./m.m./u.m. (the 10kr is u.m.), plus several shades. Cat.£720+ (43)
..
£120.

195
--; 1915 GPO 5kr wmk. Crosses l.m.m., fine though centred left and a little low. SG 185 cat. 


£250.
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

196
--; 1918 27ø surcharges wmk. Crowns set (7), plus 1918 surch. wmk. Crowns set (10) l.m.m./


m.m./u.m. SG 190-196 cat.£275., and 197-206 cat.£45.

..
..
60.

197
--; 1920-21 Slesvig set (5), 1921 Red Cross set (2), 1924 Postal set (12 singles), 1926 Stamp 


Anniv. set (3) l.m.m./u.m., cat.£110.
..
..
..
..
24.

198
--; 1933-60 mint (l.m.m./u.m.) colln. apparently complete basic stamps according to the 


Safe pages holding them. (236)
..
..
..
..
..
50.

199
--; stockbook with a range of 1940s-60s mint corner number blocks, plus a few pages with 


some Postfærge, and a catalogue with hundreds of loose stamps tucked between the pages. (
20.
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200
Denmark; Officials; 1871 perf.14 x 13½ 2sk, 4sk, 16sk (short corner) m.m. (possibly 


regummed); plus 1875 perf.14 x 13½ 8ø, 32ø (2 shades), perf.12¾ 1ø, 3ø, 4ø, 5ø, 10ø (2), 


1914-23 perf. 14 x 14½ set (9), m.m./u.m. Also 6 Gebyr stamps, and 2 “SF” opts.
50.

201
--; Postage Due; 1921-34 opts. complete but for SF, 1921-30 Solid Background set (16), 


1934-55 engraved set (13) m.m./u.m.
..
..
..
..
35.

202
--; Newspaper Stamps; 1914-15 wmk. Crosses set (missing the rare 38ø) l.m.m./m.m., cat. 


£409. Couple of tiny marks.
..
..
..
..
..
60.

203
--; Postfærge; 1919-55 almost complete range on two pages. Includes 1919 1kr l.m.m., 


1920 50ø black & red u.m., 1924 1kr (both types) l.m.m., 1927-30 Ship set (3) l.m.m./u.m., 


1930 10kr u.m., etc. (46)
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

204
Dominica; 1886 1d on 1/- u.m. pair and l.m.m. single (SG 19, cat.£14. each)
..
12.

205
Egypt; 1914-45 m. & u. colln. on a few pages inc. 1914 200m m.m., 1923 E£1, 1926 King’s 


Birthday f.u., 1933 Railway set m.m., 1933 Airmail set (20) m.m., 1933 Aviation set (5) 


m.m., etc. (c.140)
..
..
..
..
..
..
35.

206
--; 1879-1952 m. & u. colln. in album. (250+) Also some others loose. (
..
12.

207
--; mainly used range on a couple of stockleaves (c.400+)
..
..
5.

208
El Salvador; early to modern mainly used colln. on pages (c.420)
..
..
15.

209
--; small m. & u. seln. on stockleaf (c.120)
..
..
..
..
3.

210
Ethiopia; small m. & u. mix on two stockleaves (c.175)
..
..
5.

211
Finland; 1936 Red Cross 2½m – three complete sheets, each of 100, cat.SKr.2,700.; also 


twelve other sheets of defins.
..
..
..
..
..
35.

212
--; m. & u. seln. on two stockleaves inc. a few charity issues etc. (c.300)
..
8.

213
France; early to fairly modern, largely used, in broken stockbook. Some medium value 


especially around 1930s, some later useful charity issues, airmails, etc. (Many 100s) (
40.

214
--; small used range on stockleaves inc. some modern pictorials. (c.400)
..
6.

215
--; Railway Parcel Stamps; 1940s-60s mint and used seln. (32)
..
..
8.

216
French Colonies and P.O.s; General Issues; 1859-65 1c, 10c, 20c, 40c, 80c m.m. with 


gum, cat.£163., sold “as is”.
..
..
..
..
..
10.

217
--; Indo-China; Canton; m. & u. seln. inc. a few of the 1901 issue (not guaranteed). (52)
15.

218
German States; 1868-71 seln. of North German Confederation (84, mainly used, plus 4 


covers/fronts), and Occupation of Alsace-Lorraine (27, m. & u., many probably genuine), 


some dupl. S.t.c.£1,200+ (2002 SoW). 
..
..
..
..
£100.

219
--; Prussia; 1850-65 m. & u. seln. with light dupl. inc. some mint marginal examples, and 


some used on piece. S.t.c. DM.5,222. (Michel) (89)
..
..
..
£120.

220
Germany; 1852-79 small seln. inc. Thurn and Taxis (26), and German Empire issues (17), 


and others. Some faults (heavy hinges, thins, etc.) S.t.c.£1,200. (66)

..
50.

221
--; 1875-1997 large stockbook with used and mint stock. Predominantly defins, with up to 


25x dupl. Quality of mint is variable. (c.2,000) (
..
..
..
15.

222
--; interesting seln. on pages of WW1 military cards etc. Includes unused and used Feldpost 


cards, picture postcards, and military postmarks from a good variety of areas, and inc. a 


piece with ten Belgian stamps cancelled K.D.FELD-POSTEXPED./18./INF.DIV./22 10. Most 


cards unfortunately are split and pasted to the pages. (63 items)
..
..
24.

223
--; 1937 Brown Ribbon miniature sheet fine used (several hinge marks -inc. one on front). 


SG MS637a cat.£85.
..
..
..
..
..
20.

224
--; West Germany; 1950s-60s useful used range on stockleaf. Numerous higher cat. stamps 


in earlier years, but often with minor faults. (c.350)
..
..
..
16.

225
--; East Germany; 1959-64 colln. of c.t.o. se-tenants, label pairs, strips, and blocks in 


various combinations. (185 items) (
..
..
..
..
18.

226
--; Ephemera; nine different circular paper labels/signs with “Wir opfern…” etc slogans, 


each with Nazi rubber stamp on reverse.
..
..
..
..
6.

227
Ghana; 1957-73 u.m. collection on pages, fairly complete and in sets. (c.490, 47 m.s.)
40.
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228
Gibraltar; 1938-51 10/- perf.14 u.m. marginal, cat.£65.
..
..
20.

229
--; small m. & u. range on stockleaf (c.170)
..
..
..
..
5.

(
--; see also Morocco Agencies.

230
Greece; 1861-1983 collection in printed album, nearly all used to about 1962, then mainly 


u.m. in sets. (c.950) (
..
..
..
..
..
45.

231
--; 1901-2, and 1917 “KP” overprints thereon, duplicated mainly used in stockbook, sorted 


with specialised notations. Reasonably duplicated up to 1 drachma. a few of the high values. 


generally fine. (c.300) (
..
..
..
..
..
50.

232
--; 1930s-70s dupl. used stock in stockalbum (c.2,000+) (
..
..
15.

233
Grenada; 1904-6 wmk. Mult Crown CA 10/- m.m., fine but for minor corner crease. SG 76 


cat.£150.
..
..
..
..
..
..
35.

234
Haiti; approx. 300 mainly used on stockleaves with some dupl.
..
..
5.

235
Hong Kong; 1935 Jubilee, 1935 Coronation, 1941 Centenary, and 1949 UPU sets l.m.m./


m.m. (cat.£220. for u.m.)
..
..
..
..
..
40.

236
--; 1968 Sea Craft set in m.m. fourblocks (generally 2 u.m., 2 l.m.m. in each block). Also 


extra blocks of 10c, 20c (creased), and $1. (Total cat.£424. for u.m.)
..
50.

237
Hungary; 1881-1988 mainly used colln. in three large stockbooks. Many sets included, and 


some dupl. (c.4,000) (
..
..
..
..
..
50.

238
India; 1854 1a vertical used pair with good margins, fair cancel. SG 14, cat.£38 each = £76.
15.

239
--; small book of c.250 stamps (mainly Victorian) selected for their postmarks; plus a few 


with Burma pmks, etc. (32).
..
..
..
..
..
15.

240
Indian States; Bamra; nine stamps m. & u. inc. dupl. Cat.£20.
..
..
4.

241
--; Bhor; 1879 ½a (5), 1a (2), and 1901 ½a (creased), all unused. Cat.£35.75
..
8.

242
--; Bijawar; 1935-36 perf. 3p l.m.m., 6p l.m.m. & u., rouletted 3p m.m., 9p m.m. Cat.£25.
5.

243
--; Jammu and Kashmir; Cinderella; seln. of Telegraph stamps (and halves or pairs 


thereof) in eight different colours. (16 items)
..
..
..
15.

244
Ireland; 1922-34 2d imperf x perf.14 m.m. (SG 74a cat.£38.); also another of the same 


sound used (£70.)
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

245
--; little box with a mainly modern off-paper mix, defin and commem (c.125g net) (100s) (
8.

246
Israel; 1958-69 colln. on printed pages, some l.m.m., mainly u.m., mainly sets, with tabs 


or half tabs. (c.330, 4 m.s.).
..
..
..
..
..
15.

247
--; 1968-75 virtually complete u.m. in album, with tabs. (c.220+, 8 m.s.) (
..
10.

248
--; 1950-81 colln. of FDCs in three albums, from 1957 on with tabs, plus a few souvenir 


covers, all illus unaddressed, little dupl. (224) (
..
..
..
30.

249
--; Cinderella; seln. of pre-Israel publicity labels, others possibly from interim period, etc. 


with slight dupl. (c.70)
..
..
..
..
..
24.

(
--; --; see also Austria.

250
Italian Area; collections of San Marino (1895-1981, c.500, all mint except for just a few 


early, sparse up to 1963 then a good range of u.m. sets); and Vatican (1929-83, c.500, quite 


similar, more complete from about 1960) on printed pages. Some better e.g. San Marino 


1918 Casualties lire values (3) m.m., 1954 Air 1,000lire u.m., 1954 Sports 250lire u.m. 


sheetlet, 1955 W.Olympics set u.m., 1956 Dogs set u.m., 1961 Helicopter u.m., 1961 


Europa u.m., (
..
..
..
..
..
..
£140.

251
Italy; 1960-79 colln. of commems (and some defins) in three printed albums, all in u.m. 


fourblocks, appears almost complete. (500+ blocks) (

..
..
35.

252
--; stockbook with c.800 mainly used, all-different. (
..
..
..
8.

253
Jamaica; 1860-1989 mint collection in album, reasonably complete from 1937, and mainly 


u.m. from about 1968, although a percentage throughout have shiny gum due to over-licked 


Hawid mounts. (c.620, 28 m.s., 5 panes). (
..
..
..
..
£100.
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254
Japan; mainly early to middle period used on a few mixed pages and stockleaves (c.450); 


also a packet of off-paper. 

..
..
..
..
12.

255
--; stockbook with about 600 used, mainly defins, largely 19th century to about 1960s. (
10.

256
Kenya, Uganda and Tanganyika; 1896-1901 defin set (missing the 1a, but with extra ½a, 


2a (2), 2½a (2), 2r) fair to fine m.m. (one 2½a, and 4a, without gum). Cat.c.£420. (20)
75.

257
Labuan; 1897 cover to London with 12c SG 95a (perf.15) and 18c SG 99a (perf.15) 


cancelled dark blue LABUAN/NO 23/1897 c.d.s.s Also two reg. marks, oval London date-


stamp, and Tottenham backstamp. Generally fine, stamps cat.£50. and £60. (“x15”, “x10” 


on cover)
..
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

258
Lagos; 1887-1902 set (12, plus extra 6d, 1/-) mixed mint (poor to fine), SG 30-41, cat.£160.
20.

259
Malaya; album with colln. of used and mint (inc. some in fourblocks) with spread of 


earlier States issues to more modern Malaysia (to about mid-1970s). Includes some better, 


e.g. F.M.S. 1900-34 fiscally used high values to $2, $5, and $100, Straits 1921-33 $25 (1 f.u. 


1 f.u. with small tear, 1 poor, all postally used), BMA 1945-48 $5 (block of 14, plus 3-strip, 


f.u. on one piece), Perak 1938-41 8c grey mint block of 14. (Few 100s) (
..
£150.

260
--; 1948 S.Wedding sets l.m.m. of Johore, Malacca, N.Sembilan, Pahang, Perak (m.m.), 


Perlis, Selangor, and Trengganu. (Cat.£198. for u.m.)
..
..
..
50.

261
--; small bundle of part pages with m. & u. stamps up to KG6 only of FMS (88), Malayan 


P.U. (24), BMA (19), Straits (165), and PO in Bangkok (2). A number of medium/better 


values included. S.t.c.£1,100. (excluding any with obvious fiscal cancels).
..
£100.

262
--; 1895-1956 m. & u. seln. of N.Borneo (108), Labuan (23), and Sarawak (48) on pages 


and cards, a little dupl. in places. S.t.c.£1,000+
..
..
..
£110.

263
--; largely used mix on 2½ stockleaves – a fair mix probably worth checking through. 


(c.500+)
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
15.

264
--; Straits Settlements; 1867-99 m. & u. seln. of QV with slight duplication. Useful range 


with better values throughout, s.t.c.£700+ (67)
..
..
..
90.

265
--; Federated Malay States; 1922-34 $250. with fiscal cancel, other faults. SG 82 (postally 


used cat.£600., Barefoot cat.£250.)
..
..
..
..
12.

266
--; Japanese Occupation; 1942-45 m. & u. seln., identified by SG numbers, with slight 


dupl., and inc. three pieces. S.t.c.£190. (60)
..
..
..
..
35.

267
--; --; small plain cover with 15c and $2 SG J284 and J315 cancelled 3 Sept. Typed at 


corner “LANDING OF BRITISH TROOPS/IN PENANG – 3RD SEPTEMBER 1945”
..
8.

268
Malaysia; bundle with about 70 late-1960s to late-1970s FDCs, with occasional duplication. 


Includes 1971 Butterflies for 13 different states. (
..
..
..
20.

269
--; Revenues; c.1981 set of five values $25 to $1,000, all the Harrisons printings, all fine 


used. Barefoot 6A-10A, cat.£73½
..
..
..
..
20.

270
Malta; m. & u. seln. on a couple of stockleaves (c.300)

..
..
6.

271
Morocco Agencies; 1888 cover (with letter) to USA with Gibraltar 2½d adhesive cancelled 


Tangier duplex (weak, uneven, but legible), various other markings, small faults.
20.

272
--; Spanish Currency; 1940 Centenary 5c on ½d u.m. complete sheet of 60 (folded), SG 


172 (cat.30p each = £48.)
..
..
..
..
..
12. 

273
Netherlands Colonies; 1870-1943 small mainly used seln. of Netherlands Indies (105), 


Curacao (6), and Surinam (35).
..
..
..
..
..
8.

274
New Zealand; 1882-1980 largely used accum. in large stockbook, inc. useful Officials and 


other back-of-the-book. Some with higher dupl. (c.2,500) (
..
..
70.

275
--; Officials; 1940 Centennial ½d, 2d, 2½d, 3d, 4d, 6d, 9d, and 1/-, each in u.m. fourblock. 


A few single stamps with minor tone spots etc. Cat.£576.
..
..
80.

276
Northern Rhodesia; 1925-29 8d f.u. (one perf. part short), SG 8 cat.£45.
..
8

277
Nyasaland; 1908-11 3d, and 1913-19 1d, 2½d, 4d, 6d, 1/-, all optd. SPECIMEN, fine mounted. 


S.t.c. c.£200. pro rata. (6)
..
..
..
..
..
30.

278
--; 1921-30 wmk. Mult Script CA complete set (13) l.m.m./m.m. (the 5/- u.m. , the 10/- with 


small corner crease). SG 100-113, cat.£190.
..
..
..
..
75.
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279
Oil Rivers; 1892-94 m.m. 1d, 2½d, and used ½d (2), 1d, 2d (2), cat.£50.
..
10.

280
Peru; small used lot on stockleaves with dupl. (c.500)

..
..
6.

281
Philippines; 1943-46 seln. of 13 first day and souvenir covers inc. some with Japanese 


Occupation censor marks, and one of 1956.
..
..
..
..
20.

282
Pitcairn Islands; 1940-51 defin set (10) l.m.m. (cat.£45. for u.m.), plus 1963 FfH, Red 


Cross, and 1966 Churchill sets l.m.m. (£26.)
..
..
..
12.

283
Poland; 1918-65 collection in album, mixed m. & u. up the 1945, then mainly u.m. sets – 


inc. 1944 National Heroes (3), 1945 Liberation opts. (10), 1946 Education (3), 1948 


Roosevelt (3), (c.1,400) (
..
..
..
..
..
£220.

284
--; 1918-90 in stockbook, mainly used, some complete sets, some dupl. (c.2,000) (
26.

285
Portugal; 1855-1966 m. & u. colln. in album. Starts with a nice seln. of the early issues, inc. 


1866-67 10r, 20r, 50r, 100r used, 1867-70 100r mint, 1910 500r, 1000r mint, 1910-12 opt. 


set used, 1911-12 300r surch. f.u., 1941 Costumes set m., etc. Total s.t.c.£2,200. (c.1,000) (
£240.

286
--; 1980-97 u.m. seln. of sets and miniature sheets, plus booklets, Framas, postage dues. 


Only very light duplication. (207, 31 m.s., 13 booklets) (
..
..
50.

287
Portuguese Colonies; mainly m.m. mix on stockleaf (c.200)
..
..
10.

288
--; Angola; m. & u. seln. of the earlier issues, slight dupl. (48)
..
..
6.

289
--; Lourenco Marques; 1898-1920 small m. & u. colln. with a little dupl. (73)

8.

290
Rhodesia; 1913-24 useful range of “Admiral” type from the various issues mint and used, 


and in a good range of values, comprising ½d (3), 1d (7), 1½d (2), 2d (15), 2½d (2), 3d (18), 


4d (13), 5d (7), 6d (9), 8d (7), 10d (1), 1/- (11), 2/- (9), 2/6 (3), 5/- (2), and 10/- (1). Maj-


ority fine/v.f., some with mainly small faults.
..
..
..
£100.

291
Romania; 1858-1970 extensive m. & u. colln. in printed album. Earlies inc. Moldavia 5p 


m.m., Romania 1862 6p m. & u., 30pa (2 unu.), good range of the 1866-72 Prince Carl issues 


(all the earlies "as is"). Also inc. 1903 P.O. set (15) g./f.u. (cat.£124.), 1906 Exhibition set 


(11) m.m. (£110.), many other sets in 1900s-20s, then some fairly complete periods, others 


more sparse. Many also between pages, often duplicated. (c.2,400, numerous m.m.) (
£200.

292
Russia; Civil War; 1918-20 (approx.) small m.m. seln. of Civil War and other issues, with 


light dupl. Includes issues mentioned in SG footnotes e.g. Belorussia. (147)
..
15.

293
Russia/U.S.S.R.; remainder club book (PTSA £41, at about 25% cat.), plus various others 


mainly in packets.
..
..
..
..
..
..
8.

294
Saar; 1947-59 attractive mint collection on Borek hingeless pages, generally fine l.m.m./


m.m. and largely in sets. Includes 1949 postage set (13), 1948 Flood set (5), 1949-51 defin 


set (17), both 1957 Heuss sets, etc. (Total cat.£331. for u.m.) (192)
..
..
40.

295
Samoa; 1945-48 5/- (couple of partly short perfs.), 10/-, and £1 f.u., SG 208-10, cat.£202.
40.

296
San Marino; 1947-65 m.m. (a few used) colln. in album, many in sets (c.300) (
15.

297
Sarawak; 1869-1963 m.m. collection (a few used) with light dupl. Includes 1932 set (15) 


m.m. (cat.£95.), 1934-41 set to $1 m.m. (21, cat.£55.). Some gum faults, toning, etc. here 


and there. S.t.c.£1,000. (200) 
..
..
..
..
..
£110.

298
--; 1869 James Brooke 3c f.u., centred to upper left. SG 1 cat.£225.
..
..
50.

299
--; Revenues; 1875-85 Receipt 3c black (minor thins) and 3c red each good used with 


manuscript cancels. Barefoot 1-2, cat.£50.
..
..
..
..
20.

(
Serbia; see Austro-Hungarian Military Posts.

300
Sierra Leone; 1859-74 6d reddish lilac m.m., SG 4 cat.£50.
..
..
12.

301
--; 1896-97 short set ½d to 2/- l.m.m./m.m. (small thin on ½d). Cat.£83.75
..
24.

302
Singapore; 1948-68 mainly used ranges on a few pages, inc. 1948 S.Wedding $5 m.m. 


(toned, but cat £110. for u.m.). (c.200)
..
..
..
..
22.

303
--; 1968-79 untidy but valuable collection consisting mainly of mint commems in 


fourblocks (usually 2 l.m.m., 2 u.m.), inc. the better 1970s issues. Includes 1969 Founding 


miniature sheet (3 hinges, cat.£450. for u.m.). High overall cat.
..
..
£200.

A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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304
Singapore; 1967-81 bundle of about 80 FDCs – occasionally two of each. Includes most 


of the better sets from the period, therefore high catalogue, e.g. 1969 Founding set (£120.), 


1971 Satellite x 2, 1971 Paintings x 2, etc. (
..
..
..
£100.

305
South Africa; Cape of Good Hope; small seln. of postmarks on stamps (30), squared 


circle cancel on card, and perfins (8).
..
..
..
..
6.

306
--; Natal; 1882-1909 small m. & u. seln. inc. 1908-9 2/6 l.m.m. (12)
..
12.

307
--; --; Revenues; 1885 £5 and £10 revenues fiscally used, Barefoot cat.£35.
..
8.

308
--; Transvaal; 1900-9 m.m. seln. inc. 1902-3 1/-, 5/-, 1904-9 1/- (2), 2/- (2), etc. Also 


1904-9 £1 used pair, and a £5 forgery. (35)
..
..
..
..
35.

309
South Africa; 1913-24 £1 g./f.u., one pulled perf. SG 17, cat.£350.

..
60.

310
--; Cinderella; seln. of nine m. & u. Transvaal KE7 defins overprinted “C.S.A.R.” (Central 


South African Railways); and Z.A.R. 6d, 2/6 optd. “Transvaal Telegraphs”.
..
10.

311
South West Africa; 1935-36 Voortrekker set (4 pairs) f.u. on souvenir ox-wagon cover. 


Stamps cat.£42.
..
..
..
..
..
..
10.

312
Southern Rhodesia; 1924-29 ½d, 3d, 4d, 6d, 8d, 1/-, 1/6, 2/-, 2/6 g./f.u., cat.£165.
30.

313
--; 1924-29 8d f.u. top-right corner marginal with serial number. SG 8 cat.£42.

12.

314
--; 1924-29 1d, 2d, 6d, 8d, 10d m.m., cat.£28.
..
..
..
7.

315
--; 1931-37 set to 2/- m.m./l.m.m./u.m., cat.£68.
..
..
..
18.

316
Spain; 1905 Don Quixote 1p m.m., with minor imperfections, cat.£300.
..
15.

317
--; 1968-80 u.m. colln. in Lighthouse printed album, virtually complete for the period. 


(c.730, 4 m.s.) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
45.

318
--; a rather mixed up, but still worthwhile, colln./accum. on various pages in folder. The 


earlier issues (up to about 1890) s.t.c. approx.£300., and other worthwhile odds also seen, as 


well as more common material. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
30.

319
--; early to fairly modern mix on various pages with numerous mint in the later years. (100s)
18.

320
--; stockbook with c.1,600 mainly used with some dupl. (
..
..
12.

321
--; stockbook with mainly used range (c.600) (
..
..
..
8.

322
Sudan; 1897-1950 m. & u. seln. on two stockleaves inc. 1898 10pi m.m., various 1932-37 


Airs, etc. (104)
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

323
--; 1935 surcharges 10pi f.u. (SG 73 cat.£48.), and three other values cat.£7.
..
12.

324
--; 1938 Air surcharges set (4) in u.m. pairs, SG 74-77, cat.£84.
..
..
20.

325
Swaziland; 1889-90 1d fair m.m., another poorer m.m., ½d g.u., plus 1933 ½d (2), 1d (2), 


2d (3), 1/- (1), 2/6 (1, short perfs) m.m.
..
..
..
..
12.

326
Sweden; 1920-21 Gustav set (3 + 2 perf. all-sides) m.m./l.m.m./u.m., SG 102-4a, cat.£86./


SKr.1,450.
..
..
..
..
..
..
26.

327
--; 1976-84 folder of FDCs and postal stationery items – 3 each of 47 different. (
15.

328
--; 1994-95 Year Book (bumped corner) – face value of mint stamps approx. SKr.296.
10.

329
Switzerland; 1867-1989 approx.750 in two albums, plus at least 6,000 used, on dealer’s 


stockleaves (some heavily duplicated). (
..
..
..
..
20.

330
--; mix on stockleaves with some dupl., the best being some of the early Pro Juventute 


issues (high catalogue here, but a few with faults) (c.1,000). Also a run of printed pages 


with just a few stamps. 
..
..
..
..
..
20.

331
--; large stockbook only partly filled with some 1980s/90s c.t.o., plus earlier used with dupl. 


(100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
10.

332
Syria; 1962-2000 u.m. range of commem sets and miniature sheets in slim stockbook. 


Many attractive thematics, and not often seen. S.t.c.£200+ (c.310, 4 m.s.) (
..
35.

333
--; 1962-2000 very similar lot on stockleaves.
..
..
..
35.

334
Togo (British-French Occupation); 1915-20 l.m.m./m.m. seln. comprising SG nos. H34, 


36, 37, 38, 38g, 42, 43, 47, 48, 49, 50, 51, 52, 53, 53a, 54, 55, 56a, 57, 57a. Cat.£110. (21)
24.

335
--; 1915 2/- and 2/6 each with the “small F” variety, l.m.m., SG 42a, 43a, cat.£44.
12.
Please only fill in the debit/credit card box on your bid form if this is your chosen method of payment, and you want lots posted to you.
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336
Tonga; 









1897-1967 small m. & u. seln. on stockleaf, with light dupl., inc. 1897 George II 


set (6) m.m. (cat.£125), etc., some with gum toning. S.t.c.£580+ (43)
..
42.

337
Tristan da Cunha; 1954 defin set (14) l.m.m. (S.o.W. cat.£95. for u.m.), and 1971 surch-


arges set (12) m.m. (£11.)
..
..
..
..
..
16.

338
Turkey; 1863-1988 mainly used range in large stockbook, with mixed duplication. Starts 


with fair used 1863-64 20pa, a selection of the oval overprints, and other early issues. 


Thereafter a fair coverage of mainly the standard issues. (c.1,700) (
..
80.

339
--; 1865-1963 (approx.) m. & u. colln. on pages (c.500), also a few loose.
..
10.

340
--; m. & u. mix on stockleaves (c.1,000+)
..
..
..
..
8.

341
United Arab Republic; 1958-64 u.m. colln. on printed leaves of issues for use in Egypt and 


Syria. Includes Gaza (PALESTINE opt. on Egypt). Apparently virtually complete. (305, 11 m.s.)
24.

342
United Nations; 1986-97 used (c.t.o.) colln. of NY, Geneva, and Vienna issues in album. 


(c.600, several m.m.) (
..
..
..
..
..
30.

343
--; New York; 1980-89 Flags series u.m. in small stockbook (160) (
..
8.

344
--; --; shoebox with duplicated mix of mint stamps and m.s., postal stationery, plus a packet 


of unused (no gum). (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
10.

345
United States of America; 1909-1969 mint colln. of commems in printed album. Some 


earlier m.m., otherwise u.m., and inc. some of the slightly better c.1920s/30s. (c.450) (
30.

346
--; 1901 Pan-American 10c fine m.m., centred left. SG 305, cat.£120.
..
30.

347
--; 1976 Flags sheet on FDC, and 1982 Birds and Flowers sheet on FDC.
..
10.

348
--; 1995 Marilyn Monroe sheet of 20 on card cancelled first day with special Universal 


Studios pmk., in presentation folder (from Day of Issue Ceremony).
..
4.

349
--; a similar lot.
..
..
..
..
..
..
4.

350
--; Postal Stationery; 1917-91 colln. of unused postcards in album (c.120) (
..
15.

351
--; USA Mixed Lots; two cartons with bulk accum. of loose stamps, sorted used stamps, 


covers, etc. (Many 1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
..
40.

352
--; --; carton filled with many thousands of mainly common used stamps – packets, stock-


leaves, plus FDCs, etc., etc. (
..
..
..
..
..
30.

353
--; --; accum. in carton. Duplicated stock in packets, on stockleaves, pages, etc. (1,000s) (
30.

354
--; --; carton with much dupl. used postal stationery, plus used stamp stock in packets, etc. 


(1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
26.

355
--; --; accum. of album pages and stockleaves in carton. (1,000s) (
..
..
26.

356
--; --; carton with a large quantity of stamps sorted into packets, plus some pages etc. 


Mainly just bulk cheap used material, but possibly worth a delve, and includes just a few 


other countries here and there. (10,000s) (
..
..
..
..
26.

357
--; --; well-filled carton with dupl. common stamps in packets, postal stationery, some 


FDCs, etc. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
..
24.

358
Vatican City; 1929-87 mainly mint colln. (largely u.m. from about 1959) in two printed 


albums. Good coverage 1959-81, otherwise patchy, and a few faults pre-1960. (c.650) (
22.

359
Yugoslavia; 1918-91 fairly comprehensive colln. in two stockbooks. Most issues have 


either mint or used, sometimes both. Some dupl. (c.2,000) (
..
..
50.

360
Zanzibar; 1895-1966 useful m. & u. range on two stockleaves. Includes 1895-96 opts. on 


India (33, values to 12a), 1896 1r f.u., 3r m.m. (2), 4r m.m., 5r unused, 1898 odd values to 


8a, 1899-1901 values to 3r, 5r m.m., 1904 2 on 4a m.m., 2½ on 7½a m.m. (2), 1904 1r m.m. 


(2), 1908-9 various m.m. values to 1r, 2r (4), 3r (2), 1936 7s50 (1 m.m., 1 u.m.), etc. (195)
£100.

361
Zululand; 1888 3d m.m. (cat.£25.), 1894-96 ½d, 2½d, 3d, 1/- m.m. (£63.); also 1888 opt. 


on Natal ½d poor used (£75.)
..
..
..
..
..
30.
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
0845 0500 886
Use this number to make bids or to check on prices after the auction – or any time you want to speak to us – for the cost of a local rate phone call.
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United Kingdom

362
1840 1d black AK f.u. (3+ margins, mild crease, couple very minor thins), and 2d blue 


KK (3 margins, pinhole).
..
..
..
..
..
35.

363
1847-54 Embossed 6d f.u. (cut square but just into, tiny corner pinhole), 10d f.u. (cut square 


with full margins, medium cancel), and 1/- f.u. (appears cut square but actually cut-to-shape 


with margins added). Cat.£675., £950., and £550. (
..
..
..
£100.

364
1847-54 Embossed 10d – two used cut-to-shape examples (one with thins), cat.£1,900.
30.

365
1855-57 no corner letters 4d wmk. Small Garter (crease), 4d Large Garter, 6d, and 1/- 


average used. Cat.£750.
..
..
..
..
..
35.

366
1855-83 used seln. of surface-printed. Fair variety though with a little dupl., generally 


sound average used, a few poorer. S.t.c.£3,650. (51)
..
..
..
75.

367
1862-64 small white corner letters set (5) poor to good used. Cat.£810.
..
40.

368
1865-67 large white corner letters 3d (2), 4d (plates 9, 13, 14), 6d, 9d, 1/- generally sound 


used. Cat.£1,050.
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

369
1867-80 large white corner letters 3d, 6d (hyphen), 9d, 10d, 1/-, and 2/- blue, plus 1872-73 


wmk. Spray 6d brown, 6d grey, generally good sound used (some faults).Cat.£997.
55.

370
1867-83 wmk. Maltese Cross 5/- plate 1 g.u. (few short perfs, cat.£550.), and 5/- plate 2 fair 


used (2 rounded corners, other imperfections, cat.£700.).
..
..
70.

371
1867-83 wmk. Maltese Cross 10/- g.u. Quite good appearance, centred low and a bit to right, 


the top edge a bit poorer (minor crease, worn perfs). SG 128, cat.£2,000.
..
£150.

372
1867-83 wmk. Large Anchor 5/- fine used. Attractive example, quite well centred, parts of 


two neat c.d.s. cancels, the only imperfection being one perf. pulled at top. SG 134, 


cat.£2,400. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
£300.

373
1884 £1 brown wmk. Imperial Crowns g.u. – quite attractive with two oval cancels, but has 


big diagonal crease and thinned at right. SG 185, cat.£2,000.
..
..
£150.

374
1887-1900 “Jubilee” set (14) mainly g./f.u. (cat.£325.), and 1891 £1 poor used (SG 212, 


cat.£600.)
..
..
..
..
..
..
75.

375
1902-13 KE7 set complete to 10/-, plus perf. 15 x 14 set (5), mixed used (mainly good/


sound). Cat.£1,110.
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

376
1911-36 fairly complete used KG5 colln. on pages with 1912-24 set (15), 1913-18 2/6 to 


10/-, 1924-25 Wembley sets, 1934 Seahorses set (3), etc. Majority good/fine. (74)
45.

377
1924-26 wmk. Block Cypher short set to 9d u.m. SG 418-427, cat.£130.
..
35.

378
1925 Wembley set heavy m.m. (very small stain on 1½d), and another set f.u., cat.£155.
35.

379
1929 PUC £1 good spacefiller. No obvious cancel, but slight mark at right (and no gum), 


two faults at top. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

380
1937-51 used KG6 collection – complete basic plus several sideways and inverted wmks. 


Mainly good/fine. (81)
..
..
..
..
..
26.

381
1952-67 useful used colln. of defins basically almost complete plus numerous sideways and 


inverted wmks. Includes 1958-59 Graphite set (8, the 1½d trimmed) plus invtd. wmks. (5 – 


the 1½d fair/good, 2½d fine), some 1959 phos-graphite values. (170)
..
50.

382
1953-66 ordinary commems complete used, generally f./v.f. Cat.£92.
..
15.

383
1955-69 seln. of used high values inc. 1955-58 Waterlow 5/- to £1, DLR 2/6 to 10/-, later 


sets, and 1955-58 DLR 2/6 f.u. block of 12. Cat.£151.
..
..
..
22.

384
1959 phosphor-graphite 2d with the error of watermark, in f./v.f.u. pair. SG 605a, cat.£150. 


each = £300.
..
..
..
..
..
..
80.

385
1959 phosphor-graphite 2d error of watermark g./f.u., SG 605a cat.£150.
..
30.

386
A similar lot.
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

387
1959 phosphor-graphite 2d error of watermark g.u. but with horizontal crease (possibly 


caused by postmark). SG 605a cat.£150.
..
..
..
..
15.

388
1959 phosphor-graphite 2d error of watermark f.u. but with weak corner. SG 605a cat.£150.
10.

389
1962 NPY, 1963 FfH, Lifeboat, Red Cross, Cable, and 1964 Geographical phosphor sets 


l.m.m./m.m.
..
..
..
..
..
..
35.
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United Kingdom, continued. 

390
1962-67 (Flowers) phosphor commems complete used. Generally f./v.f., the best stamps 


usually v.f.u. Cat.£274. (88)
..
..
..
..
..
50.

391
1971-84 colln. of u.m. defin panes, plus a few coil strips in Windsor album. Includes 1972 


Wedgwood (½p trimmed). Face value approx. £60. (
..
..
..
60.

392
1971( seln. of u.m. Machins, a number having missing phosphor, wide band errors, etc. 


(52)
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
10.

393
Departmental Issues (“Officials”); mainly used seln. of O.W. (1), Army (24), G.Parcels 


(16), Education (2), Admiralty (6). Mainly sound though some heavy cancels, a few faults. 


S.t.c.£700+
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

394
U.K. Booklets; 1936 2/- booklet complete but average quality only (cat.£95.), 1989 


Greetings fine (£50.), and several others about 1968-82.

..
..
24.

395
--; May 1951 5/- booklet complete but the cover just a little worn (SG BD 30, cat.£55.); 


also 1984 Christian Heritage booklet 
..
..
..
..
15.

396
--; 1978 (2), 1979, 1981 (2), 1982 (3), and 1983 (2) Christmas booklets, plus 1981 £1.15.
18.

397
--; 1992-95 (approx.) seln. of 50p (17), £1 (14), and £2 (8) booklets with light dupl.
30.

398
U.K. Presentation Packs; 1987 Year Book complete (a few marks on slipcase), and 1990 


Penny Black Anniv. souvenir pack (leaflet stuck inside). 
..
..
10.

399
U.K. First Day Covers; 1948-85 box of covers. Up to 1965 generally plain covers, mainly 


illus from 1966 onwards, mainly handwritten addresses but some typed. (c.210) (
40.

400
--; 1960-65 seln. of illustrated FDCs. The majority are fine with typed addresses, but some 


with faults, and a fair number handwritten. Includes a few phosphors, some duplication. 


(72) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

401
--; 1963-65 seln. of phosphor sets on plain FDCs inc. Lifeboat, Cable. (7 covers)
12.

402
--; 1964-86 colln. in two albums of mainly Bureau covers inc. 1972 ½p side band. (c.180) (
45.

403
--; box with bundle of late-60s to early-80s run-of-the-mill, mixed condition FDCs, plus a 


few non-UK. (c.200) (
..
..
..
..
..
30.

404
Autographed Covers; 1975 Edinburgh Festival souvenir cover signed André Previn.
4.

405
--; 1976 Highland Gathering souvenir cover signed Joe Bugner.
..
..
4.

406
Scottish Covers and Postal History; 1784-1880 seln. of covers with mixed marks inc. 


1784 Bishop mark, 1809 Kelso circular mileage, 1827 KIRKINTULLOCH mileage, 1837 


Haddington Penny Post (front), various duplex, etc. (25)
..
..
40.

407
Guernsey; 1969-96 nearly complete collection (inc. some Alderney) in two Lindner albums, 


almost entirely cancelled-to-order. S.t.c.£500. (
..
..
..
80.


408
U.K. Cinderella; contemporary album (Lord Robert Memorial Fund for Disabled Soldiers 


and Sailors – War Portrait Stamp Album) containing complete series of the “poster stamps” 


(144) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

409
U.K. Mixed Lots and Collections; 1841-84 used seln. of QV on a few pages, with 1854-57 


SC16 1d, 2d, 1873-80 2½d wmk. Anchor, 2½d wmk. Orb (both), wmk. Spray 1/- green, 1/- 


brown, wmk. Large Garter 4d vermilion (v.f.u.), 4d green, 4d brown, 8d, 1883-84 2/6, 5/-, 


10/-, etc. Majority are good used/sound, though a number with faults. (49)
..
£120.

410
--; 1854-81 mixed mint seln. comprising 1854-57 1d LC14, 1858-70 ½d plate 12, 14, 1d 


plates 155, 157, 162, pair if pl. 174, 1880-81 2d. Poor to fine. Cat.£630.
..
60.


VIEWING ARRANGEMENTS
Tuesday 18 January to Saturday 22 January; viewing of all lots at our shop, normal shop hours 
 

(Tue 10-6, Wed 2-9, Thu 10-6, Fri 10-6, Sat 10-7).
Monday 24 January; large lots (marked “(” in the description); on view at auction venue 3pm-6.50pm.
 

smaller lots; on view at auction venue 5pm-6.50pm.

General, 24 January 2005

Page 18



Estimate.





United Kingdom, continued. 

411
--; 1952-83 fine used collection in Lighthouse printed album. Definitives are useful 


especially in the Wildings, which inc. full sets and many sideways/inverted wmks. etc – 


better individuals are 1958-65 2d Mult Crowns inverted (cat.£70.), 1958-61 Graphite set (8) 


(£90+), 1958-61 Graphite wmk. inverted set (5) (£104.), 1959 Phosphor-Graphite set (8) 


(£70.), plus 2d SG 605a (£150.), 1960-67 2½d type II 2-bands with invtd. wmk. (£90.). Also 


all five sets of 1955-68 Castles high values, 1971( ½p side band, commems apparently 


complete inc. all the better phosphors (1962-64 phos cat.£210+), and range of country 


stamps. Condition generally fine/very fine – a useful lot. (
..
..
£240.

412
--; 1970-86 (part) mainly u.m. colln. of commems/defins/country stamps in Windsor album. 


Commems appear complete – good range of defins inc. ½p side band with good perfs, some 


high values, etc. Face value approx. £95. ( ▲
..
..
..
80.

413
--; 1841-1971 mainly m.m./u.m. (a few early used) colln. in Windsor album. Scattering only 


to KG5, decent m.m./u.m. KG6 inc. S.W. £1 l.m.m. Although not complete, QE is fairly 


extensive and generally u.m. (m.m. here and there). 1961 POSB 3d strip of three “perf 


through margin”) noted. Most ok, but some stamps have gum adhesion etc. (
..
65.

414
--; 1924 Wembley set (2), 1934 Photogravure set (11), 1929 PUC set (4), 1937-47 defin set 


(15), 1951 high values set (4, pencil mark on face of £1), and 1952-54 Tudor Crown defin 


set (17), all l.m.m./m.m. (cat.£325. for m.m./u.m.)
..
..
..
50.

415
--; QV to QE (mainly KE7 to early QE) mix, mainly used, worth picking through. (100s)
45.

416
--; 1858-1981 mainly used colln. in album. Some m.m. here and there inc. 1948 S.Wedding 


£1 (1 fine, 1 toned). Very little in QV/KE7. A few Jersey/IoM also. (Few 100s) (
40.

417
--; 1854-1982 collection on Safe hingeless pages , generally mainly used up to about 1973, 


then mainly mint. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

418
--; 1952-70 used collection in album, with decent range of defins and commems (410) (
24.

419
--; 1883-84 2/6 and 5/- average/good used, and 7 others.

..
..
15.

420
--; 1867-80 9d sound used (heavy cancel, cat.£200.), plus a seln. of used KG5 defins.
10.

421
--; mainly used mix on a few pages. (100s)
..
..
..
..
8.

THE END OF THE SALE
© Robert Murray 2005

A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
THE AUCTION VENUE is 650 metres West of our Shop, on Ferry Road. It has its own car park. 
The bar (upstairs) is open 5-10pm and also serves a variety of food, teas and coffees. Please note that 
we do not allow drinks at the viewing tables, but you are welcome to bring drinks down from the bar 
once the auction has started.

€uro Currency; We are happy to accept Euro cash payments in our shop. We display our rate beside the counter. We normally allow the market rate rounded down to the next whole penny. For example, at the time of writing, the market rate is 0.7003, so we are allowing 70p per Euro (which is probably better than your bank will give you). You can also pay for auction lots in Euro banknotes (postal customers please confirm before sending). We cannot yet take auction bids or cheques in Euros.
We also accept payments in our shop in Euros, and we buy the old “legacy” currencies, as well as other coins and notes. 
(
 If you find time is tight to get bids posted in time, we are happy to accept bids by telephone, fax or email. Please always use first class post for sending bids.
( ( The notes on the reverse of the Bid Form form part of our terms of business - please read from time 
to time. Explanations of our terms, principles, practices, etc. can be had simply by asking at any time.





NORMAL BIDDING STEPS
We list here our normal bid steps for your information. This may be of help to bidders who are unable to 
attend the sale, as any written bids received which do not fit our normal pattern would usually be taken 
down to the next normal step. (We keep to these increments as much as possible, but do sometimes 
change if circumstances make it desirable.)
Up to £20, bids are in £1 steps.                From £20 to £30, bids are in £2 steps.
From £30 to £50, bids are in £2 or £3 steps (i.e. £30, £32, £35, £38, £40, £42, £45, £48, £50).
From £50 to £100 in £5 steps.                           From £100 to £200, bids are in £10 steps.
From £200 to £300, bids are in £20 steps.
From £300 to £500, bids are in £20 or £30, and above this in 5% to 10% steps.

Abbreviations; a list of abbreviations and symbols used is from time to time included in the auction catalogue. We suggest that you keep a copy for future reference.
m./u.m.
mounted/unmounted mint

accum.

accumulation
l.m.m.

lightly mounted mint


colln.

collection
g./f.u.

good/fine used



seln.

selection
v.f.u.

very fine used



pmk.

postmark
FDC

first day cover



cat.

catalogue price
s.t.c.

stated to catalogue (by vendor)
m.s.

miniature sheet
S.o.W.

“Stamps of the World” catalogue
inc. 

including
▲

Smaller bid steps accepted

PTSA

priced to sell at
c.d.s.

circular datestamp


bkt.

booklet
lvs.

album leaves



p.stat.

postal stationery
c.

circa (usually approximate quantity)
(

earlier viewing of lot on auction day

: indicates that an image of the item can be seen on the internet at www.stamp-shop.com/images.html

THIS IS HOW YOU CAN BID;

In Person. This is a public auction, and bids are made in the traditional manners.

Bids by post. Please use the Bid Form supplied, and send first class.

Telephone bids will be accepted at any time before the sale (but the earlier the better). These bids 
should be confirmed in writing, even if the written confirmation will not reach us until after the 
auction. Numbers are 0131 552 1220, 0131 478 7021, or UK local rate 0845 0500 886.

A mobile number (07974 962649) can be called on the evening of sale only. 

Fax bids; please note that we have now stopped using a fax. 

E-mail bids should be sent to us at auction@stamp-shop.com at any time from the moment you 
receive this catalogue until 3pm on Monday 24 January. Please do not e-mail bids to us after that 

time. Please use the format and wording used on the bid form that comes with your auction 

catalogue. (We have a back-up email address of stamps@blueyonder.co.uk in case of problems.)

We normally confirm receipt of email bids within 24 hours (not on the Sundays before the auction, 

and usually within one hour on the auction day)
CREDIT CARDS

We are happy to accept MasterCard and Visa credit card payments, as well as payments by Maestro and Delta. This facility can be used by room purchasers (who pay their accounts at the auction), by other local customers (who pay their bill in our shop), and by postal buyers. 
In order to deal with postal clients, our bid forms have been designed to make space for credit card instructions.
If you want your purchases charged in this way, please complete the appropriate section. 
Do not complete these details unless you want to pay by credit card, and to have the lots posted.
We have negotiated good rates with our bank, and are able to absorb the bank charges for this service ourselves, and therefore there is no additional charge for the use of this facility, as long as postal bidders give us their details in advance of posting. Only for postal buyers where card details are given after posting, we will charge 1.9% extra (Visa/MasterCard) or 18p (Maestro and Delta), plus cost of posting receipt slip. 
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